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AGREEMENT 

This agreement is entered into on this date by and between Paul Bishop and Becky Bishop 

hereinafter referred to as "party of the first part" and the City of Jonesboro, MATA 

Department, hereinafter referred to as "party of the second part." 

WITNESSETH: 

The party of the first part is the owner ofcertain property at 802 West Nettleton Avenue, 

Jonesboro, Arkansas, Parcel Number 48. 

The party of the second part is in the process of improving West Nettleton Avenue. 

The party of the second part has agreed to the following requests made by the party of the 

first part. 

1. To be paid the sum of$ 1,238.00 

This agreement is executed on this the :.(~J day of m(i.-Jl{)\... , 2002 

The above said agreed amount to be paid shall be free and clear of any and all encumbrance with 

the exception of ~<itc~ d3MY.!,. 
This agreement is subject to any and all set back Code or Ordinance which would allow 

Paul Bishop 
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802 West Nettleton Avenue 
Parcel #48 <t"Q ~ 

Right-of-Way " a ~e;,O 
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Whereas, Paul Bishop and Becky Bishop, is the owner of land in Cr' ~ )- (J 

Arkansas described below, and the City of Jonesboro, a municipal corp n 
State of Arkansas, is the owner of adjoining land; 

Whereas, Paul Bishop and Becky Bishop, and city have agreed upon a riglit-of-way 
for construction and maintenance of a street across the land of Paul Bishop and Becky 
Bishop, in favor of city and in favor of the land of city. 

Now, Therefore, be it )gre~d between Paul Bishop and Becky Bishop, and city on 
eX La! ' day of lCi./Lt.h , 2002. 

1. Paul Bishop and Becky Bishop, in consideration of the agreement hereinafter made 
by city, grants to city a right-of-way for construction and maintenance of a street over the 
land Paul Bishop and Becky Bishop, in City of Jonesboro, Craighead County, Arkansas, 
or particularly described as follows: 

DESCRIPTION OF PERMANENT RIGHT-OF-WAY 
PART OF THE EAST 90.00 FEET OF LOT 1 KENNARD'S ADDITION TO THE CITY OF 

JONESBORO, CRAIGHEAD COUNTY, ARKANSAS, AS RECORDED IN DEED RECORD #20, 
PAGE #517 IN THE OFFICE OF THE CIRCUIT COURT CLERK AND EX-OFFICIO RECORDER, 
BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: 

BEGIN AT THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF LOT 1 OF KENNARD'S ADDITION TO THE CITY 
OF JONESBORO, CRAIGHEAD COUNTY, ARKANSAS; THENCE SOUTH 89°19'23" WEST, 
ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF LOT 1 OF KENNARD'S ADDITION AFORESAID 90.00 FEET; 
THENCE NORTH 1°09'00" EAST 8.56 FEET; THENCE NORTH 89°16'29" EAST 90.00 FEET TO THE 
EAST LINE LOT 1 OF KENNARD'S ADDITION; THENCE SOUTH 1°09'00" WEST, ALONG SAID 
EAST LINE, 8.64 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING, CONTAINING 0.018 ACRES (773.78 
SQUARE FEET). 
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2. Paul Bishop and Becky Bishop, warrants the right-of-way against anyone claiming it 
or in any manner preventing free and unobstructed use of it by city. 

3. City, in consideration of the grant of right-of-way aforesaid, agrees to construct, 
maintain and improve the property through the use as is set forth herein. 

4. This agreement shall inure to and 

of Paul Bishop and Becky Bishop. 

bind the heirs, executors, 
successors and assigns of the parties and shall constitute a covenant ru . 

STATE OF ARKA~SAS t ~ 
COUNTY OF J1ilt ,,{' (1 ~ 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 
On this day before me, the undersigned officer, personally appeared Paul Bishop and 

Becky Bishop, to me well known to be the person whose name is subscribed to the 
foregoing instrument and acknowledged that she had executed the same for the purposes 
therein stated and set forth. 

WITNESS my hand and seal this Dt/ d day of 
)) ) Cl/L<\L ' 2002. 

-­ OFFICIAL SEAL 
J. HARRY HARDWICK 

NoTARY PUBLIC 
MY COM~ti.~~GHE~ C'O~%SAS 

ON EXPIRES: 02-14-2010 
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WEST NETTLETON AVENUE 

S.E. COR. OF LOT 1 OF KENNARD'S ADDITION 
TO THE CITY OF JONESBO ARKANSAS. 

8.56 

PLAT OF SURVEY 
I I 
I I 
I I 
I I 
I I 

PROPOSED RJGHT-OF-WAY LINE I I 

'" : N89°16'29"E : - -~ ..,..----------.:.=7i9io.~00~=-----T-----~" 
90.00 

DESCR1PnON OF PER~l<\NENT RIGHT-OHVAY 
PART OF THE EAST 9l\Oll FEET OF LOT 1 Kl:"NNARD'S ADDlnON TO T OF JON1:SBORO, 

CRAIGHEAD COUNTY, ARKANSAS, AS RECORDED INDEED RECORD #2l\ PAGE #5171N THE OFFICE 
OF THE CIRCUIT COURT CLERK AND EX-OFFIClO RECORDER, BE1NG MORE PARTICULARLY 
DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: 

BEG1N AT THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF LOT 1 OF KEr-.'NARD'S ADDlnON TO THE CITY OF 
JONESBORO, CRAIGHEAD COUNTY, ARKANSAS; THENCE SOl 1m 89°19'23" WEST, ALONG 111E SOUIlI 
LINE (W LOT 1 OF KENNARD'S ADDlTION AFORESAID 9l\(\(1 FEET; THENCE NORTH 1°09'lV' EAST 
8.56 FEET; THENCE NORTH 89°16'29" EAST 90.l1l1 FEET TO THE EAST LINE LOT 1 OF KEr-.'NARD'S 
ADDlnON; THENCE SOUTH n 19'l1O" WEST, ALONG SAlD EAST LINE, 8.64 FEET TO THE POINT OF 
BEG1NN1NG, CONTAINING l\O 18 ACRES (773.78 SQUARE FEET). 

\ SCALE 1"=20'~\~ 

Copyright 2002 AE. & T., LLC 

ASSOCIATED ENGINEERING AND TESTING. l.l.C 
CML ENGINEERING, LAND SURVEYING AND MATERIALS TESTING 

1825 EAST NETTLETON AVENUE SUITE I 
JONESBORO, AR 72401 

SURVEYOR'S NOTE 
THIS SURVEY WAS PREPARED 
FOR THE EXCLUSIVE USE OF THE 
CITY OF JONESBORO, AND IS NOT 
ASSIGNABLE. 

PAUL BISHOP &BECKY BISHOP 
802 WEST NETTLETON AVENUE 
DEED RECORD #464, PAGE #438 

NOT VALID WITHOUT ORIGINAL SIGNATURE 

PH: 870-932-3594 

CLIENT 

CITY OF JONESBORO 

DRAW'l' CWDJCAD t"CHECKED' 0596 DATE 215~2 

SCALE '" =20' CADO FILE' V'M48T OW~ 0314241 0013 

FAX: 870-93S-1263 

SHEET 

I OF 1 
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LOCATED AT: 
802 W Nettleton Ave
 

Pt of Lot 1 and 2 of Kennard's Addition
 
Jonesboro, AR 72401-3974
 

FOR: 
city of Jonesboro-Mr. Aubrey Scott
 

314 W Washington, Jonesboro AR 72401
 

AS OF: 
February 26,2002 

BY: 
Bob Gibson, CG0247 

Form GA3 - "TOTAL for Windows' appraisal software by aIa mode, inc. -1·800-ALAMODE 
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BOB GIBSON & ASSOCIATES 
Real Estate Appraisers & Consultants 

420 W. Jefferson 
P. O. Box 3071 

Bob L. Gibson. CG0247 Jonesboro, Arkansas 72401 Telephone (870) 932-5206 
Fred D. Jaynes, CG0496 Facsimile (870) 972-9959 
Denni. L. Jaynes, CG0607 
Bessie V. Richmond. SLl786 

February 26, 2002 

MATA 
Attn: Mr Aubrey Scott 
314 W Washington 
Jonesboro, AR 72401 

Re:	 802 W Nettleton 
Jonesboro AR 

Dear Mr. Scott: 

I have appraised the above property as ofFebruary 26,2002, and find the market value to be 
$13,680. In accordance with your instructions, I have reduced the lot size by the "amount of 
taking" for the purpose of widening Nettleton Avenue. The remaining value is $12,442 or a 
difference of $1238 which is the just compensation due the owner. 

Should I be of future service, please contact my office. 

Sincerely, 
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The purpose of this appraisal is to give a fair market value of the land taken by the 
City of Jonesboro for the expansion of Nettleton Avenue. The subject at 802 W 
Nettleton will lose a tract of land: 773.78 sq ft 

The value of the improvements has not been affected. Therefore, the assessed value 
of the improvements has not been used in the appraisal. The set back should not 
affect the driveway and the entrance to the improvements. 

Subject Value as of February 26, 2002 

Value Before Taking: 
Improvements: 
Land: 

Value After Taking: 
Improvements: 
Land: 

8,550 sq ft x $1.60 = $13,680 
NA 
$13,680 
$13,680 

8,550 -773.78 sq ft x $1.60 = $12,442 
NA 
$12.442 
$12,442 

Difference is the just compensation or $1238 
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SUMMARY OF SALIENT FEATURES 

Subject Address 

Legal Description 

City 

County 

Stale 

Zip Code 

Census Tract 

Map Reference 

802 W Nettleton Ave 

Pt of Lot 1 and 2 of Kennard's Addition 

Jonesboro 

Craighead 

AR 

72401-3974 

0001.00 

N/A 

Sale Price 

Date of Sale 

$ N/A 

N/A 

Borrower / Client 

Lender 

CLIENT: City of Jonesboro 

City of Jonesboro-Mr. Aubrey Scott 

Size (Square Feet) 

Price per Square Foot 

Location 

Age 

Condition 

Total Rooms 

Bedrooms 

Baths 

$ 

Urban-Avg 

Appraiser 

Date of Appraised Value 

Bob Gibson, CG0247 

February 26,2002 

Final Estimate of Value $ 1,238 - Just Compensation 

Form SSD - "TOTAL for Windows" appraisal software by a Ia mode, inc. -1-800-ALAMODE 



LAND APPRAISAL REPORT
 
Reaorl	 File No. 

lJoirower CLIENT: City of Jonesboro Census Tract 0001.00 Map ReferelK:e ....cN""/A'-'-- ---t 

i'roperty Address 802 W Nettleton Ave 
City Jonesboro Collliy --=C::..:.;ra::oig""h.:..=ec=ad=--- _ state .:...AR::..:- _ Zip Code 72401-3974 
Legal Description Pt of Lot 1 and 2 of Kennard's Addition 
SU Price $ N/A Date of Sale N/A Loan Term N/A yrs. Property Rlghls Appraised L8J Fee 0 Leasehold 0 De Minimis pur 
Actual Real Estate Taxes $ NlA (yr) loan charges to be paid by seller $ N/A Other sales concessions ..:...;N=/A-=--- ----I 
lenderlClient City of Jonesboro-Mr. Aubrey Scott Address 314 W Washington Jonesboro AR 72401 
Clccupant PauVBecky Bishop Appraiser Bob Gibson, CG0247 Instructions to Appraiser,-=B:..;::e-,-,=foo.:..;re=--V..:...;a::.:.lu=e=/A....::ft=e;:...r..:..V=al=ue=---- ---I 

LocIIon ~ Urban U Subllban U Rural 
Blil Up L8J OVer 75% 0 ~ to 75% 0 Under 25% 
Growth Rate o Fully Dev. 0 Rapid L8J Steady 0 Slow 
Property Values o Increasing L8J Stable 0 Declining 
DemandlSupply o Shortage L8J In Balance 0 OVersupply 
Marketing lime o Under 3 Mos. L8J 4-6 Mos. 0 OVer 6 Mos. 
Present Land Use 80% 1 Family _5% 2·4 Family _5% Apts. _% Condo ---.!Q.% Commercial 

%Industrial %Vacant % -=__ 
Change in Present Land Use L8J Not Likely -0 Likely (*) 0 Taking Place (*) 

(*) From To _ 
Predominant OCcupancy L8J Owner 0 Tenant __%Vacant 
Single Family Price Range $ 40 to $ 100 Predominant Value $--=6:..=5 _ 
Single Family Age __10_ yrs. to~ yrs. Predominant Age __---=5-=..0 yrs. 

Good Avg. Fair Poor 
Employmert Stability 0L8J00 
CoIwenience to Employment 0L8J00 
CoIwenience to Shopping 0L8J00 
CofMlnience to Schools 0L8J00 
Adequacy of Public Transportation 0L8J00 
Recreational Facilities 0L8J00 
Adequacy of Utilities 0L8J00 
Property Compatibility 0L8J00 
Proteclion from Detrlmenlal Conditions 0L8J00 
PoIce and Rre Proleclion 0L8J00 
General Appearance of Properties 0L8J00 
Appeal to Markel 0L8J00 

Comments including 100se factors, favorable or unfavorable, affecting marketability (e.g. pubtic parI<s, schools, view, noise):Subiect is bound bv Matthews to the North 
Southwest Drive to the South Main to the East and Hiahwav 63 to the West. No neaative influences are noted. 

Dimensions App 90' x95' +- __....;8=,5=5:::.::0'- Sq. Ft. or Acres ~ Comer Lot 
Zoning classification R-1 Single Family Residential Present Improvements L8J do 0 do not conform to zoning regulations 

Mighest and best use L8J Present use !=Ll~OIher~(~ISoec~Ifv~\=~=--c-----=---:------------------___j 
Public Other (Describe) OFF SITE IMPROVEMENTS Topo --=L:=e-=-ve::.:.I ---i 

Elec. L8J Street Access L8J Pubtic 0 Private Size --'--'Av.:..:e:.:.;ra:=,;loz.;:le'__ ---1 

Gas ~ Surface Asphalt Shape:....:R:.=.ecta=n-,<:,ao.=lu=la=--r --1 

Water L8J Maintenance 0 PubHc 0 PrIvate View ..:.A..:.:v..:.er:..=a:aote=..-..:...;R:.=.es=id::.:e:.:.;nti""·a::.I ----1 
San. Sewer ~ L8J Stoml Sewer L8J CurblGldler Drainage..:.A..:.:v..:.er:..=a:a=-cle =----;:=;----1 

o Underground Elect. &Tel. L8J Sidewalk ~ Street Liahls II the property IocIIed In • HUD ldentlflecl Speclll FIoocI Hmrd A....? ~ No 0 Vea 
comments (favorable or unfavorable/ncludlng any apparent adverse easements, encroachments, or other adverse conditions): FEMA Map No. 05031 C0131 C 

The undersigned has rec~ed three recent sales of properties most similar and proxlmale to subject and has considered these In the marlce! analysis, The description Includes a dollar 
adjustment renectlng marlce! reaction to those Items of slgnlncanl variation between the subject and comparable properties. If a slgnlncant Item In the comparable property is superior 
to or more favorable than the subject property, a mlnus (-) adjustment Is made thus reducing the Indicated value of sUbject, If a slgnlncant Item In the comparable Is Inferior to or less 
favorable than the subject property, aplus (+) adjustment is made ttu; increasing the indicated value of the subject. 

ITEM SUBJECT PROPERTY 
Address 802 W Nettleton Ave 

Proldmltv to Subiect 
SaJes Price $ N/A 
Price Is 
Data Source 
Date of Sale and DESCRIPTION 
lime Adjustment N/A 
Location Urban-Avo 
SilBNiew 8550 sa ft +­

Sales or Financing 
Concessions 

Net Adi. ITotan 
Indicated Value 
of Subject 

Comments on Markel Data: 

Comments and Conditions of Appraisal: 

COMPARABLE NO. 1 
SEE 

....y; Is 
. 1$ 

DESCRIPTION 1+(- \SAdiust. 

CXJ+ rl- :$ 

COMPARABLE NO.2 
COMPARABLE 

,',	 ~ s
 
1$
 

DESCRIPTION 1+(- \S Adiust 

il+ il- :S 

COMPARABLE NO.3 
SALES 

Is 
Is 

DESCRIPTION I+l-\SAdiust. 

il+ il- :$ 

NIt ,Is
 

Rnal Reconcitiation: Just C ~~2r.=3:=8'------------------------------_____t 
,.,~,'t~;~SJ(·r ~~"",/,~;;~ 

I unMA11! TH ' .VALUE, aT"'II!!D, tW ~U~ECT PIID'EIn AI Of' February 26 2002 to be $ .-.:1:.1:2:=3:.::.8
 
y~ ~'\ c; 1'111 :iD';~ 7~


if ~•. ",)1~ :'-;L f §
I-.!L 

Bob ~ibsofl...CG014~ \. No C:C;024"7 J .. it 0 Did 0 Did Not Physically Inspect Property 
ADIlI'aiser(s1 %., '<'>" ,(i'" ff RMlw Appraiser Crf applicable 

(Y2KJ ~. eO oy ~IllItlUlWUl\Il IC' 

~lilli. '[] L. G\'3S ~\\\,~ Bob Gibson Appraisal SelvlCe 
~/""'/lIiRd1\~~ - "TOTAL for Windows" appraisal software by a Ia mode, Inc. -1-8llO-ALAMODE 
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COMPARABLE SALES
 

CLUB MANOR
 
Sale #1
 
Seller/Buyer:
 
Sales Price:
 
Date:
 
Record:
 
Size:
 
Price/Sq Ft:
 
Legal:
 

Sale #2
 
Seller/Buyer:
 
Sales Price:
 
Date:
 
Record:
 
Size:
 
Price/Sq Ft:
 
Legal:
 

IVY GREEN
 
Sale #1
 
Seller/Buyer:
 
Sales Price:
 
Date:
 
Record:
 
Size:
 
Price/Sq Ft:
 
Legal:
 

Sale #2
 
Seller/Buyer:
 
Sales Price:
 
Date:
 
Record:
 
Size:
 
Price/Sq Ft:
 
Legal:
 

Sale #3
 
Seller/Buyer:
 
Sales Price:
 
Date:
 
Record:
 
Size:
 
Price/Sq Ft:
 
Legal:
 

Troutt to Hill 
$116,000 
4/3/92 
4201267 
1.0 acre 
$2.66 
Lot 5 

Troutt to McKee 
$85,000 
4/8/95 
483/323 
1.0 acre 
$1.95 
Lot 2 

Henry to Elrod 
$50,000 
5/13/98 
558/774 
.70 acre/30,492 sq ft 
$1.63 
Lot 9 

Mercantile Bank to Parkey 
$45,000 
6/26/92 
425/021 
1.05acre/43,560 sq ft 
$1.03 
Lot 17 

Mantooth to Corcoran 
$50,000 
1/30/97 
5281217 
.73 acre 
$1.57 
Lot 16 
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Other Sales
 

SALE #1:
 
Grantor/Grantee:
 
Record:
 
Date:
 
Sale Price:
 
Price/sq. ft.
 
Location:
 
Sq.Ft.:
 
Comments:
 

SALE #2:
 
Grantor/Grantee:
 
Record:
 
Date:
 
Sale Price:
 
Price/sq. ft.
 
Location:
 
Sq.Ft. :
 

SALE #3:
 
Grantor/Grantee:
 
Record:
 
Date:
 
Sale Price:
 
Price/sq. ft.
 
Location:
 
Sq.Ft. :
 
Comments:
 

Roy Shepherd/Ric Miles 
Parcel 27330 
10-99 
$28,000.00 
$1.85 
715-717 W Monroe 

117' x 130' or 15,210 sq ft 
House removed. Multi-family zoned. 

M/M A.C. Williams, Ir/Guy Barksdale 
BklPg 557/535 
4-98 
$13,500.00 
$1.99 
620 Elm 

42.5' x 160' 

M/M A.C. Williams, Ir/Wayne Nichols 
BklPg 557/533 
4-98 
$13,500 
$1.99 
620 Elm 

42.5' x 160' 
Sale #2 is the other half of this same lot. 

After adjustments for time of sale, size, and location a value of $1.60/sq ft has been given our 
subject. Therefore, the value of the taking is $1.60 x 773.78 sq ft = $1238 which is the just 
compensation due the owner. 
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Subject Photo Page 

BoirowerICIert CLIENT: City of Jonesboro 
.Prooertv Address 802 W Nettleton Ave 
CitY Jonesboro Counlv Craiahead state AR lin Code 72401-3974 
Lender City of Jonesboro-Mr. Aubrev Scott 

Subject Front 
802 W Nettleton Ave 
Sales Price N/A 
Gross Living Area 
Total Rooms 
Total Bedrooms 
Total Bathrooms 
Location Urban-Avg 
VIeW 8,550 sq ft +­
Site 
QualIty 
Age 

Subject Rear 

Subject Street 

Form P1C3x5.SR - "TOTAL for Windows· appraisal software by a Ia mode, illC. -1-800-ALAMODE 
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ENVIRONMENTAL ADDENDUM 
APPARENT* HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES AND/OR DETRIMENTAL ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITIONS 

Borrower/CHent CLIENT: City of Jonesboro
 
Address 802 W Nettleton Ave
 
City Jonesboro County Craighead
 Zip code 72401-397
 
Lender City of Jonesboro-Mr. Aubrey Scott
 

*Apparent Is defined II that which Is visible, obvlou8, evident or manifest to the appraiser. 

This universal EnviroMteliaJ Addendum is for ~e with any real estate appraisal. 01lt1 the statements which have been checked by the appraiser apply 
to the ro bei alsed. 

This addendum reports the resuls at the appraiser's routine inspection at and illluiries about the s.mject property and its surrounding area. It also states what assumptions 
were made about the existence (or nonexistence) at any hazardous substances and/or d8bimental environmental conditions. The Ippralser Is nat In expert environmental 
IllIpector and therefore might be unaware at existing hazardous s.mstances and/or dlllrimental envirorunentaJ conditions which may have anegative effect on the safety and 
value at the property. It is possible that tests and inspectlons made by aqualified environmental inspector would reveal the existence at hazardous materials and/or dlllrimental 
environmental conditions on or arotIld the property that would negatively affect its safety and valtJl. 

_X_Drinking Water is supplied to the subject from amunicipal watBr supply which is considered safe. However the 01lt1 way to be absolulBly certain that the water meets 
published standards is to have It tested at an discharge points. 

__Drinking Water is supplied by aweD or other non-municipal source. It is recommended that tests be made to be certain that the property is supplied with adequate pure 
water. 

_X_Lead can get into drinking water from its source, the pipes, at all discharge points, plumbing fixlures and/or appIiaIx:es. The only way to be certain that water does not 
contain an unacceptable lead level is to have It tested at aM discharge points. 

_x_The vlluI IItImIted In thlllpplIlIlIllI bIIecl on the IIIUIIIpIIon thlt there II In adequIte IUppIy of life, 1eIcl-free Drinking Wiler. 

Comments _ 

_x_Sanltaly Waste is removed from the property by amunicipal sewer system. 
__Sanltaly Waste is disposed at by aseptic system or other sanltaly on site waste disposal system. The 01lt1 way to determine that the disposal system is adequate and in 

good working condition is to have it inspected by aqualified inspector. 
_x_The vll..1lt1m1ted In thIIlpplIlllllli bIIecl on the IIIUIIIpIIon thIt the Sanbry Wille II dIepoIed of by I muniolpelleWer or In ldequate properly permllted IIternIbt 

treatment eyIIem In good condition. 
Comments _ 

I 
_x_There are no ~ signs at Soil Contaminants on or IIlIar the subject property (~ as reported in Commens below). It is possible that research, inspection and 

testing by aqualified environmental inspector would reveal existing and/or potential hazardous substances and/or detrimental environmental conditions on or around the 
property that would negatively affect its safety and value. 

_x_The vll.. lltlmlted In thlllpplllIlIllI bIIecl on the IIIUIIIpIIon thlt the uject property lI'ree of SoD Contemlnenla. 

Comments _ 

NA AU or part at the improYllll1ents were construclBd before 1979 when Asbestos was acommon building material. The only way to be certain that the property is free at 
frtabe and non-friable Asbestos Is to have It inspected and tested by aqualfled asbestos Inspector. 

NA The improvements were construcled after 1979. No appnt friable Asbestos was obsetVed (ellCept as reported in Comments bekJw). 
NA The velul IIIImIted In thIIlpptllIlIllI bIIecl on the IIIUIIIpIIon thIt there II no unoontelned 'rleble AIbIItoe or other......AIbeItoeIlllterleI on the pnlpIrty. 

Comments _ 

_x_There were no apparmt IeaJdng floorescent Hght ballasls, capacitors or transfOllTlllfS anywhere on or nearby the property (~ as reported in Commens below). 
_x_There was no aQIliDt visible or doclll'18l1l8d evidence known to the appraiser at soil or grotnlwater COItaminalion from PCBs anywhere on the property (tIllCePl 

as reported in Comments below). 
_x_The velul IItImlted In thIe IpplIlllllli bIIecl on the IIIUIIIpIIon thlt there I" no unoontelned PC8I on or IlIIrbr the pI'OpIrty. 

Commenls _ 

I'" . I 
_x_The appraiser is not aware at any Radon tests made on the subject property within the past 12 monIhs (l!llC8Pl as reported in Comments below).
 
_x_The appraiser is not aware at any indication that the klcaI water supplies have been fOtlld to have elevated levels at Radon or Radium.
 
_x_The appraiser is not aware at any nearby properties (a;ept as reported in Commenls below) that were or cllT8l1lly are ~ for uranium, ttmum or radium extraction
 

or pOOsphate processing. 
_x_The vlluI eetImIted In thIe IpptllIlIllI bIIecl on the I8IUIIIpIIon thIt the Redan lIvellill or below EPA NOOIIImended IeveIe. 

Commenls _ 
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_x_Thln is 00 apJlal'!O visible or docllll8li8d llVldence krown to the appraiser of any USTs on the property nor any known historical US8 of the property that would 
Nketi have had USTs. 

_x_Thln are 00 apJlal'!O pelroIlltJn storage and/or deIlvery facilities Qncludlng gasolillll stations or chemical mamlacturing pIanIs) Iocamd on adjacent properties (except 
as reported in Comments below). 

__There are iDJJDIt signs of USTs mdstIng now or In the past on the subject property. It is recommended that an inspection by aquaDfled UST inspector be obtailllld to 
determine the location of any USTstogether wtlh their condlllon and proper registration if they are aCUve; and If they are InaCUve, to determine whether they were 
deaCUvated In accordance wtIh sound Induslry praCUces. 

_x_The vllue eethnlted In thIIlpprlIlIIllI bleed on the HlUmplion thIt I'" fllllCllonlng Usrl Ire IlGt IeIIdng Ind Ire property regIItered Ind thIIl", .ndoned usrl Ire 
fill from oonIImlnItIon Ind.... properly cIrIlnId, fllllclind llllecI. 

COmmenls _ 

[;~.(... ..·:.;D~tl~:4:i;;fiC:;JN~.....__'... ··; .·· ·'ELl' 'Im...........""",i<""""",'""",,-,,,;~~ ...............~..............................~'------

_x_There are 00 apparmt Hazardous Waste Sites on the subject property or lllIarby the subject property (except as reported in Comments below). Hazardous Waste Site 
search by atrained envtronmental engineer may determlnelhat there Is one or more Hazardous Waste SItes on or In the area of the subject property. 

_x_The Vllue eMlmlted In thIIlpprlIlIIllI bleed on the HlUmplion thII there Ire no HIZIrdDuI W.... SItee on or I1llIIby the I'- propedy thIt negdlvetr IIfeot the 
Vllue or IIftty of till pnIpIrIy. 

Comments _ 

~A. or part of the Improvements W8r8 construcllld bllfore 1982 when UREA foam insulation was acommon blilding material. The only Wtrj to be certain that the 
property Is free of UREA formaldehyde Is to have It Inspected by aqualified UREA formaldehyde Inspector. 

~The improvements were constructed after 1982. No apJ}Di UREA formaldehyde materials were observed (except as reported in Comments below). 
~The VlIue IItIrnlted In thIIlpprlIlIIllI bleed on the HlUmptlon thIt there II no IlgnllloInI UFFIInIuIItIon or other UREA tonu.......1on the JIfOIItfIY. 

COmmenls _ 

I I 

~A. or part of the improvements were constructed btlfore198O when Lead Paint was acommon blilding material. There is ooawwD visible or known documented 
llVidence of peeling or flaking Lead Palri on the tklors, wals or cei&ngs (except as reportBd In Commenls below). The only Wtrj to be certain that the property 
is free of sllface or subsllface Lead Paint is to have it inspeclBd by aqualifed inspector. 

~The impl'OVlllnlRs were construcIlld after 1980. No appamr:t Lead Pairi was observed (eJCepl as reported in Commenls below). 
~The VlIue eetImIted In thIIlpprlIlIIllI bleed on the HlUmptlon thIt there II no f111dng or peeling LeICI Pelnl on the pnIpIfty. 

Commenls _ 

_x_There are 00 appm signs of Air PoIhiion at the time of the inspection nor were any reported (except as reported in Commenls below). The only Wtrj to be certain 
that the air is free of polllJion is to have it test8d. 

_x_The vlluI eetImIted In thIIlpprlIlIIllI lined on tIII..UlIIptIon thIt the property II fill of Air PoHutIon. 
Comments 

_x_The site does not coriain any a&lJ)mM WetlandsJflood Plains (except as reported in Commenls below). The only wtrj to be certain that the site is free of Wetlands/ 
flood PlaIns is to have it inspectlld by aquaDfled environrntllial professional. 

_x_The vllue eetImIted In thIIlpprlIlIIllI lined on the HlUmptlon thIt there Ire no Wltllndl/Flood P111n1 on the ptVperty (uoept • reported In Commenta beIDw). 

Commenls _ 

,... J 

_x_There are 00 other ~ miscelaneous hazardous substances and/or d8IrImllItaIenvironmenlal conditions on or in the area of the sitB eJCepl as indlcatlld below: 
Excess Noise _ 

__ Radiation + Electromagnetic Radiation 
__ Light Pollution 

Waste Heat 
__ Acid Millll Drainage 
__ Agrlculural PolllJion 
__ Geoklgical Hazards _ 
__ Nearby Hazardous Property 

Infeclious Medical Wastes 
Pesticides 

__ Others (Chemical Storage + Storage Drums. PipelilllS, etc.) 

_x_ The vllue IItImIted In thIIlpprllIIllI bleed on the HlUmptlon thlt there I" no 1l1Ioe1ll1llOUl envIranmentIl HlZlnII (exoept thoII reported lIbovl) thIt would 
negdlvefr Iffect the VlIue of the property. 

When I'" of the envlrorunenlllll8Ulllptlonllllldlln thIIlcIcIIncIum Ire IlGt correct, the eetlmlted VlIue In thIIlpprlIleIl mey IlGt be VlIId. 
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DEFIIIITIOII OF MARIET VALUE: The roost probable price which a property should bring in a compelilive and open market under aH conditions 
l8Qulsitll to a fair sale, the buyer and seIM, each acting prudently, knowl8dgeably and assooing the price is oot affected by undUll stilllJkJs. Implicft in this 
definition is the consummalion of a sale as of a specified date and the passing of title from seller to buyer under conditions whereby: (1) buyer and seIJer are 
lyJlicat1 rnotlvallld; (2) both parties are well informed or well advised, and each acting In what he considers lis own best inlllrest; (3) a reasonable time is atJwed 
tor exposure in the open market; (4) paymeri is made in tBm1s of cash in U.S. doIars or in tenns of financial arrangemenIs comparable thereto; and (5) the price 
represents the normal consideration for the property sold II1lIffect8d by special or creative financing or saJes concessions* graried by anyone associatlld with 
the sale. 

* Adjustmenls to the comparables must be made for special or creative financing or sales concessions. No adJustmenIs are IIIlCeSSary 

for those costs wtich are normaRy paid by selllrs as a restM of tradition or law in a markBt area; these costs are llI3dily iderDfiable 
since the seier pays these costs in virtually aH sales transactions. Special or creative financing adjustmenls can be made to the 
comparable property by comparisons to financing tenns offered by a third party InstItldionaI lender that is oot ak'eady involved in the 
property or transaction. Any adjusbnent should oot be calculalBd on a mechanical doIar for doIar cost of the financing or concession 
b(j the doIar arnotI1t of any adjusbnent should approlCimalll the rnarket's IlI3CIIon to the financing or concessions based on the 
appraiser's judgement. 

STATEMENT OF LIMITING CONDITIONS AND APPRAISER'S CERTIFICA1'ION 

COIITIIIGEIIT A_D LlMITIIIG COIIDITIOIIS: The appraiser's certification that appears in the appraisal report is sooject to the foIowlng 
conditions: 

1. The appraiser wil oot be responsible for mailers of a legal nature that affect either the property being appraised or the title 10 it. The appraiser assumes that 
the title Is good and marketable and, therefore, wi. oot render any opinions about the tiIIlI. The property is appraised on the basis of It being under responsible 
ownership. 

2. The appraiser has provided a sketch In the appraisal report to show approllimatB dilTl8l1Sions of the irnprovemenls and the skelch is included only to assist 
the reader of the report in visualizing the property and tJ1derstanding the appraiser's determination of its size. 

3. The appraiser has examillld the available fklod maps that are provided by the Federal Emergency Mat1agerrleIt /qJfr:y (or oIher data SlUC8S) and has mt8d 
in the appraisal report whether the sooject site is Iocallld in an identified Special fklod Hazard Area. Because the appraiser is oot a surveyor, he or she makes 
no guaranlees,lIXpress or implied, rlIlIardlng this determination. 

4. The appraiser wiH oot give testimony or appear in court because he or she made an appraisal of the property in qlllStion, unless specific arrangemenls to do 
so have been made befOlllhand. 

5. The appraiser has estimallld the value of the land in the cost approach at its highest and best use and the improvemenls at their comibliofy valU8. These 
separate valuations of the land and Improvemenls must oot be used in c~1IlCtion with any oIher appraisal and are Invald if they are so used. 

6. The appraiser has mt8d in the appraisal report any adverse conditions (such as, needed repairs, depreciation, the presence of hazardous wastes, toldc 
sOOstances, etc.) observed dtling the inspection of the sooject property or that he or she becamlI aware of dtling the normal research involved in perfoming 
the appraisal. Unless otherwise stated in the appraisal report, the appraiser has no knowledge of any hidden or mapparent conditions of the property or 
adverse envil'Ollll18lDl conditions (Including the presence of hazardous wastes, tmdc sOOstances, etc.) that would make the property Il10llI or less valuable, and 
has asslJTllld that there are no such conditions and makes no guaranllles or warranties, lIXpress or implied, rlIlIarding the condition of the property. The 
appraiser wiD oot be responsible for any such conditions that do mdst or for any enginllerlng or 1llsting that might be l8Quired to discover whether such 
conditions exist. Because the appraiser is oot an expert in the field of environrnenlal hazards, the appraisal report must oot be considered as an 
environmertal assessment of the property. 

7. The appraiser oblaillld the information, llStimates, and opinions that were lIXpreSsed in the appraisal report from sources that he or she considers to be 
relable and beIeYes them to be trU8 and comlCl. The appraiser does oot asSll'l1ll responsibility tor the accll'acy of such Items that were flJTlished by oIher 
parties. 

8. The appraiser wiH oot disclose the conlenls of the appraisal report mcept as provided for in the Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice. 

9. The appraiser has based his or her appraisal report and vakJatlon conclusion for an appraisal that Is smject to satisfactory completion, repairs, or 
alerations on the assumption that cornpllJlion of the improvernenls wiN be petformed in aworkmanUke manner. 

10. The appraiser must provide his or her prior wrill8n consent before the lender/client specified in the appraisal report can distriblill the appraisal report 
(including conclusions aboti the property value, the appraiser's identity and professional designations, and references 10 any professional appraisal 
orgaJizations or the firm with wtich the appraiser Is assoclallld) to anyone oIher than the borrower; the mortgagee or its successors and assigns; the mortgage 
insurer; consullanls; professional appraisal organizations; any state or federaly approved financial inslitlful; or any department, agency, or instrumeriaily 
of the United Stales or any state or the District of Columbia; a:ept that the llnIer/cIIenl may distriblill the property description section of the report only 10 data 
coHection or reporting service(s) withott having 10 obtain the appraiser's prior wrilttm consent. The appraiser's wrill8n consent and approval must also 
be oblaillld befOlll the appraisal can be conveyed by anyone 10 the pOOlic through advertising, pubic relations, news, sales, or oIher media. 
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APPRAISER'S CERTIFICATIOM: The Appraiser cel1ilies and agrees that: 

1. I have I'llSllaI'Ched the subject market area and have seIect8d a minlnun of ttne recent sales of properties roost similar and proximal'll to the subject property 
for consideration in the sales c~on analysis and have made a dollar adjuslmelt when appropriate to reflect the market reaction to those itIlIns of significant 
variation. If a significant item in a comparable property is superior to, or IOOre favorable than, the subject property, I have made a negative adjustrn8ri to redllC8 
the adjustlld sales price of the comparable and, If a significant item in a comparable property is inferior to, or less favorable than the subject property, I have made 
aposlllve adjustment to increase the adjustlld sales price of the comparable. 

2. I have taken into consideration the factors that have an Impact on value in my development of the estimate of market value in the appraisal report. I have oot 
koowlngly withheld any significalt InforrnaIion from the appraisal report and I believe, to the best of my koowIedge, that at statements and information in the 
appraisal report are true and correct. 

3. I stated in the appraisal report only my own personal, tdllased, and professional analysis, opinions, and concUsions, which are subject only to the comngenl 
and Hmiling conditions specified in this form. 

4. I have no present or prospective irmrest in the property that is the subject to this report, and I have no present or prospective personal irmrest or bias with 
respect to the participants in the transaction. I did oot base, either partially or completely, my analysis and/or the estimate of market value in the appraisal report 
on the race, coklr, religion, sex, handicap, familal status, or national origin of either the prospective owners or occupants of the subject property or of the pr8SlIIt 
owners or occupanls of the properties in the vicirily of the subject property. 

5. I have no presllli or conblmplated fiMn lmerest in the subject property, and neither my clll8l1t or fiMn ernpk)ymeri nor my compensation for performing this 
appraisal is contingent on the appraised vaJue of the property. 

6. Iwas oot required to report a predetermined va or direction In value that favors the cause of the client or any related party, the aIOOIIt of the value estimate, 
the attaimnent of a specific result, or the occurrence of a subseqlJllrJt event in order to receive my compensaIion and/or ernpklyment for pertoming the appraisal. I 
did oot base the appraisal report on a reqU8Sl8d minimum valualion, aspecific valualion, or the IlllIld to approve aspecific mortgage klan, 

7. I performed this appraisal in conformity with the Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice that were adopted and pronUgated by the Appraisal 
Standards Board of The Appraisal FotnIalion and that WlII'8 in place as of the effective date of this appraisal, with the lIlCClIPtion of the departure provision of those 
Standards, which does not apply. I ackoowledge that an estimate of a reasonable time for exposure in the open markBt is a condition in the definition of markBt vaJue 
and the estimate I developed is conslst8nt with the rnaJbIIng time nollId in the IIllighborhood secIIon of tIis report, unless I have otherwise stated In the 
reconcilialion section. 

8. I have personally inspect8d the inlBrior and mderior areas of the subject property and the lIlCl8rior of II properties isled as comparabllls In the appraisal report. 
I further cel1iIy that I have noted any apparent or koown adverse conditions in the subject irnprovemenls, on the subject sile, or on any sile within the inmediale 
vickily of the subject property of which I am aware and have made adjustments for these adverse conditions in my analysis of the property va to the exlent that 
I had marklll evidence to support them. I have also comlTllRed all<M the effect of the adverse conditions on the marlUltabilty of the subject property. 

9. I personally prepared II concUsions and opinions aboli the reaJ establ that WlII'8 set forth in the appraisal report. If I relied on signlticaJt professional 
assistance from any individual or individuals in the performance of the appraisal or the preparation of the appraisal report, I have named sll:h individual(s) and 
discklsed the specific tasks performed by them in the reconciRation section of this appraisal report. I certify that any individual so named is quaified to perform 
the tasks. I have oot mhorized anyone to make a change to any item in the report; therefore, if an II1aIlIhorized change is made to the appraisal report, I wi. take 
no responsibility for it. 

SUPERVISORY APPRAISER'S CER'FlFICATIOI: If a supelVisory appraiser signed the appraisal report, he or she cllftifies and agrees that: 
I directly supervise the appraiser who prepa18d the appraisal report, have reviewed the appraisal report, agree with the stal1lmenls and concUsions of the appraiser, 
agree to be bound by the appraiser's certifications numbered 4 through 7above, and am taking ful responsibilty for the appraisal and the appraisal report 

.. - '.\ ,":!' ~ I ' I )/!,I.',Ji1Ii 

ADDRESS OF PROPERTY ,"'P,~~~r'~'8~/W NetUeton Ave, Jonesboro, AR 72401-3974 
<o,~,. . \ .". III:,..',-~.'/" ',) '~ 

APPRAISER: ' ••\(~ '\ SUPERVISORY APPRAISER (onl, If reqUired):
,:'--' -::;. 

~l·-,'<TH'-IED ~~~ ~ 
U ::: 

Signallle:.;;:~~~rv.;~F7~~~'-'rI::-72;--- --------------Signalll'&:
Name: (,II) CC0247 l. !f Name: _ 
Date Signed: February 26, 20~, :', I ;",c/" $ Date Signed: _ 

......·ication #'. CG0247 -'/ ,". "'''''' ",,"", ,~. State Certification #',State CIifUI ':"<. ',';( ), "'(11)1111111\\1'1 0"-:)S4r..p.<o _ 

or State License # ', "'ill"UI."., G'S:"'::J ,\\~~ "'all"L. 'un' or State L'-e #'. _ 

State: AR "'1/,,1111111,,1" State: AR--'...::..=-----------------
Ellpiration Date of Certification or license: 06/30/02 Expiration Date of Certification or License: _ 

o Did 0 Did Not Inspect Property 

freddte Mac foon 439 6-93 Page2of2 Fanrie Mae foon 10048 6-93 

Form ACR - "TOTAL for Windows" appraisal software by a Ia mode, inc. -1·800-ALAMOOE 



I. Il ' 
~l • 

IBorbvtlr CUENi: City of Jonesboro 
IPnDrtv Address 802 W Nettleton Ave 
City Jonesboro 
L.emer City of Jonesboro-Mr. Aubrey Scott 

File No. 

Cotriv Craiahead State AR liD Code 72401-3974 

APPRAISAL AND REPORT IDENTIFICATION 

This Appraisal conforms to one of the following definitions: 

0 Complete Appraisal 
The act or process of estimating value, or an estimate of value, performed without invoking the 
Departure Provision. 

~ Limited Appraisal 
The act or process of estimating value, or an estimation of value, performed under and resulting 
from invoking the Departure Provision. 

This Report is one of the following types: 

0 Self Contained Report 
A written report prepared under Standards Rule 2-2(A) of a complete or limited appraisal performed 
under Standard 1. 

0 Summary Report 
Awritten report prepared under Standards Rule 2-2(B) of acomplete or limited appraisal performed 
under Standard 1. 

~ Restricted Report 
Awritten report prepared under Standards Rule 2-2(C) of a complete or limited appraisal performed 
under Standard 1. 

Comments on Appraisal and Report Identification 
Note any departures from Standards Rules 1-2, 1-3, 1-4, plus any USPAP-related issues requiring disclosure: 

Bob Gibson Appraisal Service 
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Additional Certifications to Comply with new requirements of Appraisal 
Standards Board changes to Standards Rule 2-3. 

I certify that, to the best of my knowledge and belief: 

The statements of fact contained in this report are true and 
correct. 

The reported analyses, opinions, and conclusions are limited 
only by the reported assumptions and limiting conditions, and 
are my personal, impartial, and unbiased professional 
analyses, opinions, and conclusions. 

I have no present or prospective interest in the property that 
is the subject of this report, and no personal interest with 
respect to the parties involved. 

I have no bias with respect to the property that is the subject 
of this report or to the parties involved with this assignment. 

My engagement in this assignment was not contingent upon 
developing or reported predetermined results. 

My compensation for completing this assignment is not 
contingent upon the development or reporting of a 
predetermined value or direction in value that favors the 
cause of the client, the amount of the value opinion, the 
attainment of a stipulated result, or the occurrence of a 
subsequent event directly related to the intended use of this 
appraisal. 

My analyses, opinions, and conclusions were developed, and 
this report has been prepared, in conformity with the Uniform 
Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice. 

I have made a personal inspection of the property that is the 
subject of this report. 

No one provided significant professional assistance to the 
person signing this report. 
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QUALIFICATIONS OF
 
BOB L. GIBSON
 

POSITION: Real Estate Appraiser/Consultant, 420 W. Jefferson, Jonesboro, Arkansas, 72401Telephone: (870) 932-5206. 

PROFESSIONAL EXPERIENCE: 
Chief Appraiser for Home Federal Savings. 1965 to 1975, Fee Appraiser for area financial and real estate concerns, 
1965 to 1980. 

President of H.S.C. Service Corporation. Developed three (3) Subdivisions, constructed single-family homes, one 
hotel, and numerous condominiums from 1975 to 1990. 

EDUCATION: 
B.S. Degree in Business Administration and minor in Economics from Arkansas State University in 1965.
 

Graduate of School of Savings & Loans at University of Indiana, Bloomington, Indiana, 1979 to 1982.
 

U.S. League of Savings Associations Appraised Study Course, 1965.
 

Principles of Real Estate Appraising-1968 Audit, Arkansas State University.
 

National Association of Independent Fee Appraisers, Principles of Residential Real Estate, 1990.
 

NAIF Income Properly Appraising, 1990. 

Marshall and Swifts Valuation Guides Seminar - Residential and Commercial Cost Approach, 1990. 

The Appraisal Institute - Real Estate Appraisal Methods, 1991.
 

Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice, 1991.
 

Techniques of Income Property Appraising, 1991.
 

Uniform Residential Appraisal Report Seminar, IFA, Jonesboro, 1993.
 

FIRREA: Overview and Practical Application Seminar, IFA, Jonesboro, AR, 1994. 

American Disabilities Act Seminar, I.FA, Jonesboro, Arkansas 1993. 

HUD Guidelines - Lender Selection of the Appraiser, I.F.A., Little Rock, Arkansas, Dec. 7, 1994 - Member of Lender 
Appraiser Selection Roster, HUD, Little Rock, Arkansas. 

Appraiser Accountability and Legal Liabilities Seminar, Arkansas Appraisal Foundation, Little Rock, Arkansas, May 
10,1995. 

Standards of Professional Practice, I.FA, Jonesboro, Arkansas, 1996. 

HUD/FHA AppraiserTraining, HUD/FHA, Hot Springs, Arkansas, 1996. 

Legal Journal, West Memphis, Arkansas, April 30, 1998. 

Principles of Condemnation, San Antonio, Texas, June 3, 1999. 

Arkansas Appraisal Board Annual Meeting, Little Rock, AR April 18, 2000. 

USPAP, Kelton Schools, Jonesboro, Arkansas, May 17, 2000. 

PROFESSIONAL MEMBERSHIP: 
Charter Member of National Society of Environmental Consultants. 

Master Senior Appraisers (MSA), National Association of Master Appraisers. 

CERTIFICATION AND DESIGNATION: 
State Certified Residential Appraiser #CG0247, December 28, 1991. 

State Certified General Appraiser #CG0247, January 6, 1992. 

PARTIAL LIST OF CLIENTS: 
Belz-Burrow, Norwest Mortgage, Union Planters Bank of NEA, Regions Bank, Simmons Bank, Heringer 
Lone Star, Griffin Petroleum Co., Caldwell Construction Co., First Financial Mortgage, Fowler Foods, 
MidSouth Bank, Matthews Oil Co., Heritage Bank, Nations Bank, Nationsbanc Mortgage, Pocahontas 
Federal Savings &, Loan, and American State Bank. 


